



Having heard the learned counsel appearing or the parties for some time, in our considered opinion, we can adjudicate the matter more effectively provided the State of Haryana is before us. Accordingly, we direct that State of Haryana be made respondent no. 3 in the present case. Steps shall be taken by the petitioner and get the notice served on the State of Haryana through the Secretary (Forests). Additionally, notice shall also be served on the standing counsel for the State of Haryana.

All connected matters

Wherever State of Haryana is not a party, they shall be impleaded as one of the party respondents. Notice shall be served by the concerned Petitioner on the said respondent through the Secretary(Forest), and additionally, on the standing counsel for Government of Haryana.

Pleadings shall also be completed in the meantime before the next date.

All the matters shall be posted after six weeks.

(DEEPAK MANSUKHANI)  
Court Master

(RENU DIWAN)  
Court Master